Public Document Pack

HRE CITY OF
LGcoln

COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 11 September Committee Rooms 1-2, City

2019 5.30 pm Hall
Membership: Councillors Naomi Tweddle (Chair), Bob Bushell (Vice-Chair),
Biff Bean, Bill Bilton, Alan Briggs, Kathleen Brothwell, Chris Burke,
Gary Hewson, Ronald Hills, Rebecca Longbottom and
Edmund Strengiel
Substitute members: Councillors Jackie Kirk and Neil Murray
Officers attending: Simon Cousins, Democratic Services, Kieron Manning, Louise

Simpson and Dave Walker

The Planning Committee comprises democratically elected members who will be presented
with a recommendation from the professional officers for each application on the agenda.
After each application has been presented, those interested parties who have registered to
speak will then be given 5 minutes to verbally present their views, and, following this, the
committee will debate each proposal and make the decision, having considered all relevant
information.

Clearly the process of making a decision will inevitably cause some people to feel aggrieved,
but it is hoped that all interested parties will feel that their views have been considered as
part of the process.

Please ensure that your mobile phones are switched off or set to silent throughout the
meeting and please refrain from attempting to speak from the public gallery unless you have
formally registered to speak on an application, in which case the Chair will call you to the
table at the relevant time.

AGENDA

SECTION A Page(s)

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 14 August 2019 5-10
2. Declarations of Interest

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct,

when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and

nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest

(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

3. Work to Trees in City Council Ownership 11-18



4. Applications for Development
(@) 8 The Avenue, Lincoln 19 - 50
(b) Markham House, 73-75 Swift Gardens, 
[...]
dmund Strengiel and Councillor Pat Vaughan

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Chris Burke

15. Confirmation of Minutes - 17 July 2019

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2019 be confirmed.

16. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Bill Bilton declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest with regard to the
agenda item titled 'Application for Development: Site of Former Windmill Pine,
Beevor Street, Lincoln'. Reason: His wife worked at Morrison's supermarket,
Lincoln, joint applicants for the proposed development.

He left the room during the discussion of this agenda item and took no part in the
vote on the matter to be determined.

17. Member Statement

In the interest of transparency, Councillor Vaughan requested it be noted that he
sat as Vice-Chair on the Upper Witham Drainage Board.

18. Work to Trees in City Council Ownership

The Arboricultural Officer:

a. advised members of the reasons for proposed works to trees in the City
Council’'s ownership and sought to consent to progress the works
identified, as detailed in Appendix A of the report

b. explained that Ward Councillors had been notified of the proposed works.

Members referred to overgrowth on the Riverside cycle path in the city which had
now been cut back. It was suggested that it would be useful for the Council to
consider joint working with the County Council to put bark at the side of the track
to help alleviate future problems, at the same time as saving money and further
complaints from cyclists.

The Arboricultural Officer reported that he understood the bark accumulated from
contractor's works became their property as part of their agreement with the
council. He would however speak to his manager about this proposal.

Members also referred to a letter written to the Aboricultural Officer asking
whether timber felled in St Helen’s Church Yard could be left there in suitable
places as habitat for insect life.



19.

The Arboricultural Officer advised that there was potential for scrub left on burial
land to be considered controversial by the church authorities. As a compromise it
had been agreed that a section of the bale of the trees would be left for natural
habitat to enjoy.

RESOLVED that tree works set out in the schedules appended to the report be
approved.

Application for Development: Site Of Former Windmill Pine, Beevor Street,
Lincoln

(Councillor Bill Bilton left the room for the remainder of the meeting having
declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in the matter to be considered. He took
no part in the discussion or vote on the matter to be determined).

The Planning Manager:

a. reported that planning permission was sought for the erection of 51 town
houses on the former Windmill Pine site, Beevor Street, Lincoln to
comprise 42, 6 bed Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO’s) falling within
C4 Use Class, as well as two nine bed and seven 13 bed HMO'’s falling
within the Sui Generis Use Class, a total of 361 en-suite bed spaces
including seven accessible ground floor en-suite bedrooms

b. advised that the development would also involve the creation of 99 parking
spaces with vehicular access from Beevor Street and a new pedestrian
link to Tritton Road

c. reported that the town houses would be arranged in a series of seven, four
storey linear blocks overlooking private and secure landscaped courtyards,
with controlled access to the development at the entrance and a single
storey reception/plant building adjacent, which would both police the site
and provide an information point for visitors

d. added that a new pedestrian link to Tritton Road would be created
between Morrisons’ car park and the Coulson drain, Morrisons PLC being
joint applicants for the proposed development

e. reported that the site was located within Flood Zone 3

f. provided details of the history to the application site as detailed within the
officer’s report

g. provided details of the policies pertaining to the application, as follows:

Policy LP1: A Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
Policy LP2: The Spatial Strategy and Settlement Hierarchy

Policy LP9: Health and Wellbeing

Policy LP10: Meeting Accommodation Needs

Policy LP12: Infrastructure to Support Growth

Policy LP13: Accessibility and Transport

Policy LP14: Managing Water Resources and Flood Risk

Policy LP16: Development of Land affected by Contamination
Policy LP25: The Historic Environment

Policy LP26: Design %nd Amenity;



e Policy LP32: Lincoln’s Universities and Colleges
e National Planning Policy Framework;

h. outlined the responses made to the consultation exercise

i. referred to the update sheet which included a final response from
Lincolnshire County Council acting in their capacity as Local Highway and
Lead Local Flood Authority, together with comments from Morrison’s
Planning Consultant and a revised proposed officer recommendation in
respect of the planning application

j. advised members of the main issues to be considered as part of the
application to assess the proposal with regard to:

Principle of Use

Developer Contributions

Visual Amenity

Impact on Residential Amenity and Neighbouring Uses
Access and Highways

Flood Risk and Drainage

Contaminated Land

Trees

k. concluded that:

e The principle of the use of this unallocated site for student
accommodation was considered to be acceptable.

e The layout, scale and design of the development was acceptable,
improving on the architectural style of the local surroundings.

e |t was not considered that the impact on the residential amenities of the
occupants of Valentine Court or the amenities of neighbouring uses
would be unduly harmed by the proposal.

e The amenities for future occupants had also been carefully considered
through noise and light assessments.

e The site was in an accessible location, also providing cycle and car
parking to meet an identified need.

e The LCC had advised they had no objection in principle in respect of
highways, and officers had now rec
[...]
f a single storey rear extension, to be occupied as an
annex, a detached garage to the rear and 1.2m high railings and gates to the front
boundary. The application property is 8 The Avenue, a large three storey
Victorian/Edwardian building. The property is currently vacant, having most recently been
occupied as offices. Planning permission was granted in 2014 to change the use to an
eight bedroom HMO and a self-contained flat, although this permission was not
implemented and has now expired. The applicant intends to occupy the property as a
family dwelling and is currently undertaking extensive internal and external restoration
works. These works include the removal of a later single storey rear off-shoot, which the
proposed extension is intended to replace.

The property is located on the west side of The Avenue, set back from the road. To the
north is 10 The Avenue with Ridgeway Nursing Home, 2-6 The Avenue, to the south. To
the rear of the site are the rear yards and aspects of a terrace located on Whitehall Grove.
The property is located within the West Parade and Brayford Conservation Area.

The design of the rear extension has been subject to a number of amendments during the
process of the application. The revisions were initially in response to officer's concerns
regarding the design with further revisions to attempt to address the concerns of
neighbours relating to the impact on residential amenity. These will be detailed later within
the report. All neighbours were re-consulted on the revised plans.

The application has been called in to be determined by Members of the Committee at the
request of Cllr. Preston.

Site History
Reference: Description Status Decision Date:
2014/0297/F Change of use from | Granted 19t June 2014

Offices to an 8 Bed | Conditionally
House in Multiple
Occupation and 1
Apartment

Case Officer Site Visit

Undertaken on 21t February 2019 and visit to neighbouring property of 19 Whitehall
Grove on 39 May.

19



Policies Referred to


[...]
gn of the proposed extension as detailed
above.

Financial Implications

None.

Legal Implications

None.

Equality Implications

None.
Conclusion

The scale and design of the proposed extension and garage, which are located to the rear
of the property, are considered to be acceptable and would complement the architectural
style of the existing property. These proposals would accordingly preserve the character
and appearance of the conservation area, with works to reinstate traditional features, such
as the railings, enhancing this. The proposals would not cause undue harm to the
amenities which occupiers of neighbouring properties may reasonably expect to enjoy and
the application would therefore be in accordance with the requirements of Central
Lincolnshire Local Plan Policies LP25 and LP26 and guidance within the National Planning
Policy Framework.

23



Application Determined within Target Date

Yes.

Recommendation

That the application is Granted Conditionally subject to the following conditions:

e Development to commence within three years

e Development in accordance with approved plans

e Annex not to be occupied, sub-let or sold as an independent residential unit
e Garage for domestic use only

24



8 The Avenue: plans and photos

Site location plan

Holly 8.5 tall. Reducad on application
swtesndema:cmmalenmswm\ - e
VA NEAS
| o & | 2
) ol ,— Exisling privet hedge retained
/

Lo ’
T g ey

THE AVENUE

. .gfmxi;w:---%
i
|

| ’a‘j r
N [

. \— New Whitebeam

I — New evergreen hedge

PARKING

+— Existing Whitebeam

l\—g_ | -
‘ Exdsting Common Plum J< ) - o — New metal railings
f ) fo Main E: trance.- New two-part metal gates to provide off-road pull in access

7 e
' (LD
—m T / o —
DRIVEWAY / HARDSTANDING

|
H T ;r‘-.ﬁn.- S

Existing Common Plum —/:3 : ’J = . N\ Existing privet hedge retained
H [\ / NURSING HOME

Proposed site layout

25



- 13210 mm 3

_—————— Existing boun

6090 mm KITCHEN/ LIVING

Ground floor plan of extension

Garage floor plan

26



St
[...]
ill greatly enhance the street scene of The Avenue and
the surrounding area. However, the single storey development at the rear, we feel, is out of
keeping and too large and appears to be being built as a separate residence to the main house.
We are further concerned with the loss of natural space and the substantial movement of the rear
building line which will dominate the neighbouring properties on Whitehall Grove. It should be
noted that Whitehall Grove is on a lower plain than The Avenue and hence will always be looked
down on.

50



Iltem No. 4b

Application Number: | 2019/0501/FUL

Site Address: Markham House, 73-75 Swift Gardens, Lincoln

Target Date: 20th August 2019

Agent Name: Lindum BMS

Applicant Name: Mrs Helen Ritchie

Proposal: Demolition of Markham House and erection of 5, two-storey
(two bedroom) dwellings. (REVISED DESCRIPTION).

Background - Site Location and Description

The application site is Markham House, 73-75 Swift Gardens. The two storey premises
was formerly occupied by St. Giles Matters, a community use, although is currently vacant.
There is an existing vehicular access to the south side of the building from Swift Gardens
providing access to a car park at the rear. Adjacent to this access is 71 Swift Gardens,
accommodating flats, with 77A, B, C and D Swift Gardens beyond the opposite side
boundary, to the north. Directly to the rear of the site is the car park of the Myle Cross
Centre. The wider area is predominantly characterised by a mix of two storey semis and
terraces, with parking both on and off street.

The application is for demolition of the existing building and the erection of a terrace of
five, two storey dwellings. The two bedroom properties would have the benefit of an
off-street parking space to the front and gardens to the rear. The City Council are the
applicants and the scheme is proposed to provide affordable housing.

The application has been revised during the process. The height was reduced from 2 %2

storey whi
[...]
and in response a Tree Survey has been
submitted which considers the potential impacts and suggests mitigation measures, such
as root protection areas and hand digging only under the tree canopies. At the time of
writing the report officers are yet to receive responses from the Arboricultural Officers so
this will be reported on the update sheet.

Other Matters

Contaminated Land

The City Council’s Pollution Control Officer has advised that, due to past uses on and in
the vicinity of the site, there is the potential for significant contamination to be present.
Conditions have been requested which will be attached to the grant of any permission.

Air Quality and Sustainable Transport

The City Council’s Pollution Control Officer has advised that, whilst it is acknowledged that
the proposed development, when considered in isolation, may not have a significant
impact on air quality, the numerous minor and medium scale developments within the city
will have a significant cumulative impact if reasonable mitigation measures are not
adopted. Accordingly a condition will require details of charging points to be submitted for
approval and for the units to be installed before development is first occupied.

Bin Storage

The application does not identify a dedicated area for bin storage although there is
sufficient space within the rear gardens to accommodate these, with access to the
rear/side for presentation on the street.

54



Application Negotiated either at Pre-Application or During Process of Application

Yes.

Financial Implications

None.

Legal Implications

None.

Equality Implications

None.
Conclusion

The applicant has provided an appropriate case to sufficiently justify the loss of the
community use and the principle of the use of the site for residential purposes is
considered to be acceptable in this location. The development would relate well to the site
and surroundings, particularly in relation to siting, height, scale, massing and design. The
proposals would also not cause undue harm to the amenities which occupiers of
neighbouring properties may reasonably expect to enjoy. Matters relating to highways and
contamination are to the satisfaction of the relevant consultees and can be dealt with
appropriately by condition. The application is therefore be in accordance with the
requirements of Central Lincolnshire Local Plan Policies LP1, LP2, LP15 and LP26, as
well as guidance within the National Planning Policy Framework.

Application Determined within Target Date

Yes.

Recommendation

Subject to the Tree Report being to the satisfaction of the City and County Council
Arboricultural Officers, recommend that the application is Granted Conditionally subject to
the following conditions:

Time limit of the permission

Development in accordance with approved plans

Contamination

Land levels

Material samples

Boundary details

Landscaping scheme

Electric vehicle recharge points

Construction of the development (delivery times and working hours)
Tree protection measures

55



This page is intentionally blank.



Markham House: plans and site photographs

Site location plan

57



NORTH

v
Haw
draphart

A
&

Ewisting
droplerb £
be retained
O

S

Proposed site layout

58



==

|
L

Ground floor plan

[H]
|I i
|

=10
=L

%
1

First floor plan

59




60



Side elevations (north and south)

{1
R jt“'ﬂ |

Markham House from Swift Gardens

61



71 Swift Gardens to the left of Markham House

77 Swift Gardens to the right of Markham House with highway tree to front

62




CChaniC 1 o b L

T
I

il

Rear of Markham House from Myle Cross Centre car park

63




This page is intentionally blank.



Markham House: consultation responses

Comments from Lincolnshire County Council Arboricultural Officer:

Customer Details
Name: Mr richard littlewood
Address: lancaster house 36 orchard st lincoln

Comment Details

Commenter Type: Neighbour

Stance: Customer made comments neither objecting to or supporting the Planning Application

[...]
penings and would not therefore have any
impact upon the amenity of neighbouring uses.

3) Impact on Visual Amenity

The proposal seeks to replace existing dilapidated window and door units within the property
with a new upvc system to provide multiple benefits to the existing building. The proposed
frames would be a close match in proportions and frame sizing and would be finished in
anthracite grey replicating the existing. The replacement units would be considered to
enhance the appearance of the property and wider street scene.

The proposal would not therefore have a harmful impact on visual amenity.

4) Highways & Parking

The change of use would not result in any material changes to access or parking
arrangements, as such Highways & Planning have no objections to the proposal.

Conclusion

The replacement windows would not have a detrimental impact on the amenity of
neighbouring properties, enhancing the appearance of the existing property and wider area
in accordance with policy LP26 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan and the National
Planning Policy Framework.

Application Determined within Target Date

Yes.

Recommendation

That the application is Granted Conditionally.
Standard Conditions

01) The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning
with the date of this permission.

Reason: As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

02) With the exception of the detailed matters referred to by the conditions of this consent,
the development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the
drawings listed within Table A below.

The works shall be carried out in accordance with the details shown on the approved
plans and in any other approved documents forming part of the application.

Reason: To ensure the development proceeds in accordance with the approved
plans.

69



Conditions to be discharged before commencement of works
None.

Conditions to be discharged before use is implemente
[...]
Avenue consultation responses.docx

	4b Markham House, 73-75 Swift Gardens, Lincoln
	Markham House plans and photos
	Markham House consultation responses

	4c Pepi's Pizza, 283 Newark Road, Lincoln



Minutes of the meeting

Planning Committee 11 September 2019

Present: Councillor Naomi Tweddle (in the Chair),
Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor Biff Bean, Councillor
Bill Bilton, Councillor Alan Briggs, Councillor
Kathleen Brothwell, Councillor Thomas Dyer, Councillor
Gary Hewson, Councillor Jackie Kirk, Councillor
Rebecca Longbottom and Councillor Christopher Reid

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Chris Burke, Councillor Ronald Hills and
Councillor Edmund Strengiel

20. Confirmation of Minutes - 14 August 2019

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 August 2019 be
confirmed.

21. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Bob Bushell declared a Declaration of Predetermination with regard to
the agenda item titled 'Markham House, 73-75 Swift Gardens, Lincoln'.

Reason: He had already voted in support of this proposal in his capacity as
portfolio holder at Executive.

He left the room during the discussions on this item and took no part in the vote
on the matter to be determined.

22. Work to Trees in City Council Ownership

The Arboricultural Officer:

a. advised members of the reasons for proposed works to trees in the City
Council’'s ownership and sought to consent to progress the works
identified, as detailed in Appendix A of the report

b. explained that Ward Councillors had been notified of the proposed works.

Members referred to works at Boultham Park Cathedral Plantation and queried
the age of the trees that were proposed to be felled. It may be that an additional
2/3 trees needed to be replanted in the vicinity to achieve the same benéefit. It
would be preferable to carry out works on well-established trees to alleviate
problems rather than resort to felling them.

The Arboricultural Officer advised that the trees concerned here were small
juvenile specimens of poor form, with potential to suppress the canopies of other
trees close by capable of developing better form. Maintenance of trees was
managed sympathetically with care. Trees were only felled where absolutely
necessary.

The Chair referred to an earlier conversation she had held with the Arboricultural
Officer regarding instances in Minster Ward where replanted trees had become
damaged and died off. There was a balance to be made with the use of adequate
sized specimens for replanting purposes to achieve maximum aesthetic effect.



23.

The Arboricultural Officer responded that young trees unfortunately often suffered
from drought stress and competition from weeds. The use of larger specimens
may benefit their overall longevity with less likelihood of getting damaged.

RESOLVED that tree works set out in the schedules appended to the report be
approved.

(Councillor J Kirk arrived late to the meeting during the consideration of this item.
She sat in the public gallery and took no part in the discussion or vote on the
matter to be determined. She took her seat as a member of Planning Committee
once the decision on this item had been made.)

Application for Development: 8 The Avenue, Lincoln

The Planning Manager:

a. described the application property, 8 The Avenue, currently vacant, a large
three storey Victorian/Edwardian building located on the west side of The
Avenue set back from the road, with 10 The Avenue to the north,
Ridgeway Nursing Home 2-6 The Avenue to the south and to the rear of
the site the rear yards and aspects of a terrace located on Whitehall Grove

b. reported that planning permission was sought for the erection of a single
storey rear extension, to be occupied as an annex, a detached garage to
the rear and 1.2m high railings and gates to the front boundary

c. advised that planning permission had been granted in 2014 to change the
use of the property to an eight bedroom HMO and a self-contained flat,
although this permission was not implemented and had now expired; the
applicant intended to occupy the property as a family dwelling and was
currently undertaking extensive internal and external restoration works,
including the removal of a later single storey rear off-shoot which the
proposed extension was intended to replace

d. highlighted that the design of the rear extension had been subject to a
number of amendments during the process of the application, initially in
response to officer’'s concerns regarding the design with further revisions
to attempt to address the concerns of neighbours relating to the impact on
residential amenity

e. confirmed that all neighbours had been re-consulted on the revised plans

f. reported on the location of the property within the West Parade and
Brayford Conservation Area

g. advised that the application had been called in to be determined by
Members of the Committee at the request of Councillor Preston

h. provided details of the policies pertaining to the application, as follows:
e Policy LP25: The Historic Environment

e Policy LP26: Design and Amenity
e National Planning Policy Framework



outlined the responses made to the consultation exercise

referred to the update sheet which included a further response received
from the occupiers of 19 Whitehall Grove and a photograph of the original
annex submitted by the applicant in response to the neighbour’s additional
comments

advised members of the main issues to be considered as part of the
application to assess the proposal with regard to:

e Visual amenity and character and appearance of the conservation
area

¢ Residential amenity
concluded that:

e The scale and design of the proposed extension and garage located to
the rear of the property was considered to be acceptable and would
complement the architectural style of the existing property.

e These proposals would accordingly preserve the character and
appearance of the conservation area, with works to reinstate traditional
features, such as the railings, enhancing this.

e The proposals would not cause undue harm to the amenities which
occupiers of neighbouring properties may reasonably expect to enjoy
and the application would therefore be in accordance with the
requirements of Central Lincolnshire Local Plan Policies LP25 and
LP26 and guidance within the National Planning Policy Framework.

Marianne Langley, Applicant, addressed Planning Committee in support of the
proposed development, covering the following main points:

The scheme involved restoration of a large period property.

This would be a family home with a self-contained annex for an elderly
parent.

An existing single-storey off-shoot would be removed to create space for
this self-contained annex.

The current owners had entered into consultations with planning officers
during 2017 regarding their ideas for the property prior to putting in an offer
for 8 The Avenue.

The only other offer received for the premises at the time had been from a
housing group, waiting to submit a lower offer if there was no interest in
the property.

Their family purchased the house in March 2019.

The plans for the annex had been subject to amendment to keep it as
modest as possible and limit any potential impact on the owners of 19
Whitehall Grove.

The annex would be accessed from the main body of the house.
Wheelchair friendly access would be retained.

Car parking spaces would be available at the rear of the property, together
with the addition of a garden and landscaping to create an aesthetically
pleasing look.

The plans for the scheme were in keeping with the scale of the existing
house and environment.



24,

Full use would be made of planting/screening to minimise any impact on
the residential amenity of neighbouring properties.

The garden designer would work on a scheme to minimise any impact/
overlook in respect of the relationship between the annex and the first floor
bedroom of the neighbouring property.

Large period properties such as this one were only saved when they met
the needs of buyers for family use.

Members made comments on the proposed scheme as follows:

The proposals would benefit the area.

Had the property not been located in a Conservation Area, planning
permission would not have been required.

It was good to see that the property would be looked after in the manner it
deserved.

Mitigating measures had been agreed involving the reconfiguration of the
rear elevation of the extension and the rear window facing to minimise
potential overlook/inconvenience.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following
conditions:

Development to commence within three years

Development in accordance with approved plans

Annex not to be occupied, sub-let or sold as an independent residential
unit

Garage for domestic use only

Application for Development: Markham House, 73-75 Swift Gardens, Lincoln

(Councillor Bushell left the room for the discussion of this item, having made a
Declaration of Predetermination with regard to the agenda item to be discussed.
He took no part in the vote on the matter to be determined.)

The Planning Team Leader:

a.

described the application property, Markham House, 73-75 Swift Gardens,
a two storey building formerly occupied by St. Giles Matters as community
use, although currently vacant

reported that an existing vehicular access from Swift Gardens to the south
side of the building provided access to a car park at the rear

added that 71 Swift Gardens was adjacent to this access accommodating
flats, with 77A, B, C and D Swift Gardens beyond the opposite side
boundary to the north and the car park of the Myle Cross Centre directly to
the rear of the site

. highlighted that the wider area was predominantly characterised by a mix

of two storey semis and terraces, with parking both on and off street

reported that planning permission was sought for demolition of the existing
building and the erection of a terrace of five, two storey dwellings with the
benefit of an off-street parking space to the front and gardens to the rear



f. confirmed that the City of Lincoln Council was the applicant for this
scheme which proposed to provide affordable housing

g. provided details of the policies pertaining to the application, as follows:

Policy LP1: A Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
Policy LP2: The Spatial Strategy and Settlement Hierarchy

Policy LP15: Community Facilities

Policy LP26: Design and Amenity

National Planning Policy Framework

h. outlined the responses made to the consultation exercise

i. referred to the update sheet which included a response from the City
Council’s Arboricultural Officer identifying that:

e The submitted tree report was comprehensive with controls to
mitigate possible damage to retained trees, conditioned as part of
any consent.

e Proposed pruning to T5, the tree to the front of the site within the
highway would require consent from Lincolnshire County Council

j. advised members of the main issues to be considered as part of the
application to assess the proposal with regard to:

Principle of use
Visual amenity
Residential amenity
Access and highways
Trees

k. concluded that:

e The applicant had provided an appropriate case to sufficiently justify
the loss of the community use and the principle of the use of the site for
residential purposes was considered to be acceptable in this location.

e The development would relate well to the site and surroundings,
particularly in relation to siting, height, scale, massing and design.

e The proposals would also not cause undue harm to the amenities
which occupiers of neighbouring properties may reasonably expect to
enjoy.

e Matters relating to highways and contamination were to the satisfaction
of the relevant consultees and could be dealt with appropriately by
condition.

e The application would therefore be in accordance with the
requirements of Central Lincolnshire Local Plan Policies LP1, LP2,
LP15 and LP26, as well as guidance within the National Planning
Policy Framework.

Members discussed the content of the report in further detail, asking why the
plans for the proposed building height had been altered from the original height of
3 storey to two.



25.

The Planning Team Leader confirmed that the change to the height of the
buildings had been made by the applicant and not suggested by planning officers,
although the change had been accepted.

RESOLVED that subject to the Tree Report being to the satisfaction of the City
and County Council Arboricultural Officers, the application be granted subject to
the following conditions:

Time limit of the permission

Development in accordance with approved plans

Contamination

Land levels

Material samples

Boundary details

Landscaping scheme

Electric vehicle recharge points

Construction of the development (delivery times and working hours)
Tree protection measures.

Application for Development: Pepi's Pizza, 283 Newark Road, Lincoln

(Councillor Bushell returned to the room and re-took his seat as a member of
Planning Committee for the remainder of the meeting.)

The Planning Team Leader:

a.

described the application property, Pepi's Pizzeria, located at 283 Newark
Road, Lincoln

advised that the application proposed the replacement of 4 existing
windows and the main door to the front elevation of the premises

reported that the application was brought to Planning Committee due to
the property being in the ownership of the City of Lincoln Council

corrected a small typographical error at paragraph 4, page 69 of the report
to read as follows:

e The replacement windows and main door to the front elevation
would not result in any material changes to access or parking
arrangements, as such Highways and Planning have no objection to
the proposal

provided details of the policies pertaining to the application as follows:

¢ National Planning Policy Framework
e Policy LP26: Design and Amenity

outlined the responses made to the consultation exercise

advised members of the main issues to be considered as part of the
application to assess the proposal with regard to:

e Accordance with National and Local Planning Policy



e Impact on the amenity of nearby properties
e Impact on visual amenity
e Highway safety, access and parking

h. concluded that the replacement windows would not have a detrimental

impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties, enhancing the
appearance of the existing property and wider area in accordance with
policy LP26 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan and the National
Planning Policy Framework.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following
conditions:

Standard Conditions

01)

02)

The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three
years beginning with the date of this permission.

Reason: As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act
1990.

With the exception of the detailed matters referred to by the conditions of
this consent, the development hereby approved shall be carried out in
accordance with the drawings listed within Table A below.

The works shall be carried out in accordance with the details shown on the
approved plans and in any other approved documents forming part of the
application.

Reason: To ensure the development proceeds in accordance with the
approved plans.

Conditions to be discharged before commencement of works

None.

Conditions to be discharged before use is implemented

None.

Conditions to be adhered to at all times

None.

Table A
The above recommendation has been made in accordance with the submitted
drawings identified below:

Drawing No. Version | Drawing Type Date Received

existing and proposed Other 11th July 2019

windows




